



केन्द्रीय सिविल सेवा साँस्कृतिक एवं क्रीड़ा बोर्ड  
**Central Civil Services Cultural & Sports Board**  
Department of Personnel and Training  
Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions  
Government of India  
(Registration No. 2621)

Phone : 011-24624204  
Fax : 011-24646961

361, B-Wing, 3rd Floor  
Lok Nayak Bhawan  
New Delhi- 110003

No. 138/1/2015-16/CCSCSB

New Delhi, dt. 3<sup>rd</sup> Nov. 2015

To,

1. Chief Secretaries of All States/UTs
2. Chairman of All regional Sports Board

Subject All India Civil Services(AICS) Tournaments – Conduct thereof and Conditions – Changes in guidelines regarding provisions of facilities to be provided by CCSCSB.

Central Civil Services Cultural & Sports Board vide their communication No. 20/27/98-2007/CCSCSB (Amended upto 13.2.2015) had issued guidelines for the conduct of All India Civil Services (AICS) Tournaments.

2. Para 10(ii) of the Communication regarding 'Facilities to be provided by CCSCSB' is hereby amended as under:-

Sl. No.	Para No.	Existing Provision	Amended Provision
1.	10(ii)	Central Civil services Cultural & Sports Board shall give a grant to the organizing State/UT at the rate of <b>Rs. 150/-</b> per person per day (including one day prior to and one day after the meet). This grant will be reimbursed to the State government after completion of All India Civil Services Tournament, only on submission of documents indicated in Appendix-III.	Central Civil services Cultural & Sports Board shall give a grant to the organizing State/UT at the rate of <b>Rs. 60/-</b> per person per day (including one day prior to and one day after the meet). This grant will be reimbursed to the State government after completion of All India Civil Services Tournament, only on submission of documents indicated in Appendix-III.

3. The amendment will be applicable with immediate effect.

(Abhay Jain)  
Secretary (CCSCSB)